quarter (1 '14) days per month. Sick leave not used in the year in which it accrues, together with 
any accumulated sick leave standing to the employee' s credit and not used in the current year, 
may be accumulated for use in subsequent years to a maximum of one hundred sixty-five (165) 
days. 

An employee's annual sick leave allotment, up to seven (7) days in succession, may be used for 
family illness (an immediate relative, or another relative within the household), if the employee's 
presence is necessary to care for the relative. 

After applying for and receiving retirement benefits through Plymouth County Retirement, 
employees shall be paid 50% of all unused sick days up to a maximum of one hundred sixty-five 
(165) days, equivalent of37 Y, hours, after ten (10) years of employment 50% of all unused sick 
days, up to one hundred sixty-five (165) days. 

Employees who maintain the maximum accumulation of one hundred sixty-five (165) days of 
sick leave at the end of any given contract year shall receive payment of 50% of any additional 
sick leave accrued beyond one hundred sixty-five (165) days. 

The repeated use of sick leave the day before or the day after scheduled use of benefit time may 
be considered a pattern of abuse. In the event that the Department Head determines a pattern, a 
doctor's note may be requested. Requests for a doctor's note shall not be capricious or arbitrary.